

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10310/2009  
(From the judgement and order dated 18/11/2008 in CR No.  
439/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

NASEEM AHMAD KHAN Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
VIKRAM SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 12/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Priti Rani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Adv.  
Mrs. Veera Kaul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ritesh Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Sengar, Adv.  
Mr. Abhindra Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the view that no case is made out for our interference. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed. However, we grant petitioner one year's time to vacate the subject premises. The requisite undertaking shall be filed within four weeks. The peaceful and vacant possession of the subject premises shall be delivered to the landlord or his nominee on or before 1st of July 2011. The petitioner shall continue to pay to the landlord the rent, as fixed by the High Court.

(VINOD LAKHINA) (N.B.DHYANI)  
Court Master Court Master